

State Vs. Deepak Dabas & Anr.
FIR No. 463/16
PS: Vijay Vihar

07.02.2017

Present: Sh. P. K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Deepak Dabas in JC with Sh. D. V. Goyal, Advocate.
Accused Satbir in JC.

The FSL reports have not yet been filed. IO or parokar on his behalf have also not come to inform the status. Let notice be sent to SHO for personal appearance in the case for explanation.

Sh. Goyal states that he will be filing Vakalatnama on behalf of other accused on the next date. He also seeks time to go through the file to be able to address arguments on charge.

Put up on **20.03.2017** for consideration on charge.

An application of accused Deepak is pending for removing his handcuffs and fetters. I have perused the order dated 09.07.2016 of Ld. MM directing to put such implements on him to contain his violent behaviour. Arguments heard.

It is stated by Sh. Goyal that the behaviour of applicant has improved and that there is no chance of his escaping from custody while being produced in court from lockup.

Ld. Addl. PP however has opposed the application stating that the applicant is already involved in a number of heinous cases. On each and every date of hearing, scores of persons come to the court to meet and probably take

instructions from him. Their presence itself is overawing and aimed at threatening the witnesses.

At least 5-7 sturdy boys of better physique than the applicant were present in the court and trying to converse with the applicant when they were asked to leave the court room as it was causing disturbance in court proceedings. Although the applicant has denied that all such persons have come to show solidarity towards him except his brother yet the two policemen escorting him confirmed that all of them are acquainted with him. They also pointed out the rough attitude of accused towards them. The conduct of applicant apparently has not mellowed to consider removal of the handcuffs and fetters. The application as such is **dismissed**.

(Sunil K. Aggarwal),
Addl. Sessions Judge-04 (North-West)
Rohini Courts/07.02.2017