

State V. Deepak Dabas and anr.
FIR No.463/16
PS Vijay Vihar

22.05.2017

Present: Shri P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Deepak Dabas in JC.
Accused Satbir in JC with Shri Abhishek Kaushik, Advocate.

Shri Kaushik has filed vakalatnama on behalf of accused Satbir. The expert reports have again not been filed by the SHO. It is disheartening that despite depositing the exhibits in FSL, more than seven and half months ago, the SHO has not been able to retrieve the same with requisite reports. He has also not turned up to inform the status thereof.

Let ACP of the concerned Sub-Division be summoned for 09.06.2017 for updating the court in this behalf.

Accused Deepak seeks adjournment as his counsel will not be able to conduct this case today.

Put up on 09.06.2017 for the FSL reports and consideration of charge.

Yet another application has been filed by accused Deepak for removing of fetters on humanitarian grounds. Heard. It has been informed that the fetters are put on the accused at the dyodi of Jail at the time of boarding jail van and are removed at that place on his return.

Heard.

It is claimed that the applicant will remain disciplined, therefore, the fetters causing hindrance in his movement may be directed to be removed. The request is opposed on behalf of the State by contending that the applicant is a desperate offender involved in many heinous offences and

had earlier fled away from police custody.

Taking into account the involvements and antecedents of applicant, it appears that the presence of accused can be safely ensured from Jail only in fetters. The application therefore is **dismissed**.

(Sunil K. Aggarwal)
ASJ-04/NW/Rohini/Delhi
22.05.2017