

16/08/2017

**Present. Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Deepak Dabas in J.C.
Accused Satbir in J.C. with Sh. Abhishek Kaushik, Advocate.**

IO/SI Narender, Inspector K.L. Meena, Inspector Dinesh Kumar and ACP Saurabh Chandra have turned up in response to notice for appearance sent to the DCP, Rohini District. IO and Inspector Meena regret the vital deficiencies left during investigation. It has been informed that Sh. Rishi Pal, DCP, Rohini District, has gone for a pre-scheduled meeting at PHQ and may not be able to spare time today. His request in this behalf has been received in a closed envelope. Let him appear in Court in the after lunch session tomorrow to personally assess the deficiencies in this case.

It has been informed that co-accused Ajay Dabas has been arrested on 04/08/2017 and that his supplementary challan will soon be filed after obtaining sanction u/s 39 of the Arms Act.

Heard on the bail application of accused Satbir. Despite there being 7-8 witnesses who claimed that they will be able to identify the accused persons, the IO got the applicant identified only by complainant Manjeet, after the former had declined to participate in judicial TIP. Apart from said mild evidence, the prosecution has the self-incriminating disclosure statement of applicant and that of his co-accused Deepak, to rope him in this case. No previous involvement of applicant has been reported. It is, therefore, deemed appropriate to admit the applicant Satbir to bail on his furnishing personal bond of Rs. 50,000/- and one surety in the like amount.

Put up on 11/09/2017 for awaiting supplementary charge-sheet and for consideration of charge.

**(Sunil K. Aggarwal)
ASJ-04/NW/Rohini/Delhi/16/08/2017**