

12 SC 53600/2016 STATE Vs. DEEPAK DABAS 463/2016
(Vijay Vihar)

18.07.2026

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Satbir present on bail.
Accused Ajay Dabas produced from J/C through VC.
Accused Deepak Dabas not produced from J/C through VC.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Abhay Kumar for accused Ajay Dabas.
Ld. Proxy counsel Sh. Sanjay Chauhan for main counsel Ms. Gurdeep Kaur for accused Satbir.

Summons issued to PW SI Divya received with the report that she has been informed regarding the summons through whatsapp and she has informed that she is on 47 days CCL vide DD No. 151-A dt.02.07.2026.

This is a time bound matter. Merely because witness is on CCL, it is not a ground for non-appearance for recording of her testimony. Accordingly, PW Divya be summoned for NDOH through DCP concerned with the directions to ensure her presence for recording of her statement on NDOH.

Summons issued to Dr. Satya Ranjan Panda and Dr. Shubham Shukla received unserved.

Let production warrant be issued for accused Deepak Dabas for NDOH.

Put up for PE on date already fixed i.e. **21.07.2026**.
Witnesses be summoned in terms of order dt. 14.07.2026.

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/18.07.2026